
City of Boulder Human Relations Commission 
 
Celebration of Immigrant Heritage Month June 2022 
2022 Request for Proposal 
Deadline to Apply:  5 p.m. Wednesday, February 16, 2022 

Fund Description 
Immigrants have enriched Boulder beyond measure, bringing many contributions to our 
community along with the unique customs and traditions of their ancestral homelands. 
The Boulder Human Relations Commission (HRC) recognizes the importance of 
educating the city’s population on shared immigrant histories, diverse cultures and the 
role these play in shaping and enriching the life of the city. 

 
This funding cycle will support online only events held as part of the city’s Celebration 
of Immigrant Heritage Month in June 2022. Events that honor the experience and 
contributions of the many immigrants who have shaped the city over many generations 
and/or that facilitate the successful integration of immigrants into the civic, economic 
and cultural life of the Boulder community are the objective of this fund. 

 
Available Funds 
Organizations are eligible for grants with a maximum amount of $1,500 for each event. 
There is also a supplemental grant of up to $2,000 from the Office of Arts and Culture 
for proposals that include an arts component. If you are applying for these supplemental 
funds, please also describe the arts component in your application. The Arts Commission 
grant amount may be adjusted in consultation with the Human Relations Commission. 
 
Eligibility 
Funding priority criteria includes: 
 

• Community initiated event 
• Nonprofit agency/group 
• Free and open to the public 
• Projects must have a significant component of public programming that takes 

place within the city limits of Boulder. This programming must meet the 
criteria described in the Chapter 14-1-2 of the City of Boulder Revised Code. 
For the determination of programming location, the term “Boulder” is defined 
in the Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan. For additional information on the 
planning area and Comprehensive Plan visit this link. As a short hand, office 
staff use addresses with the zip code starting with 803— to determine if it is in 
the acceptable area. 

• Comply with all federal, state and local laws 
• Meet all eligibility requirements in the Request for Proposals 
• Event to be held during Celebration of Immigrant Heritage Month in June 

2022 
• Funds may be used only for non-personnel related expenses, such as food, 

postage, marketing and office supplies. Funding cannot be used to compensate 
event organizers, though the grant may pay for a guest speaker at an event. 

• Funded groups are required to recognize HRC support on any event advertising 
and at the event itself. 

• Following the event, funded groups are required to appear at a designated HRC 
meeting and report on the event. Failure to appear at the designated HRC meeting 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.municode.com%2Flibrary%2Fco%2Fboulder%2Fcodes%2Fmunicipal_code%3FnodeId%3DTIT14AR&data=04%7C01%7CFongC%40bouldercolorado.gov%7C1a65c567ab2440bbea6d08d9add76d97%7C0a7f94bb40af4edcafad2c1af27bc0f3%7C0%7C0%7C637731963026073867%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=EzQqATVt1upMi6vmyTql0B5uHR5xDaE23qQCSjEkWec%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbouldercolorado.gov%2Fservices%2Fboulder-valley-comprehensive-plan&data=04%7C01%7CFongC%40bouldercolorado.gov%7C1a65c567ab2440bbea6d08d9add76d97%7C0a7f94bb40af4edcafad2c1af27bc0f3%7C0%7C0%7C637731963026083837%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=M%2BDnFy5a4j8RMoOBP%2BkM8upWJRjpmIKYbVGzmY3WeZM%3D&reserved=0


will negatively affect future funding requests. 
• The event must comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, including 

and not limited to obtaining any and all required permits. If the event is held on 
public property a special event permit may be required. Please review the 
information posted on the City of Boulder Special Events Website or email the 
Office of Special Events at specialevents@bouldercolorado.gov for more details. 

• Applicant organizations must have 501(c)(3) status or designate a fiscal sponsor 
organization that has 501(c)(3) status that can accept funds on their behalf. 

• Applicant organizations must procure insurance for their event per city 
requirements. 

 
The HRC will not fund: 

• Proposals that are not from community organizations. Community 
organizations are, however, encouraged to partner with other groups for their 
event. 

• Groups that have failed to meet their contractual requirement in the past. 
• Events that are not free and open to the public. Admission may not be charged 

at these events. 
 
The city reserves the right to reject any or all proposals, to waive informalities and 
irregularities in proposals received, and to accept any portion of any proposal or all items 
proposed if deemed in the best interests of the city. 

 
Deadline: 
Applications must be received by 5:00 p.m., Wednesday, February 16th, 2022. You 
may either mail or email your proposal. Please see below for where to send your 
application. 

 
To Apply: 
Please submit your application in the following order: 
 Cover Sheet (see attached) 
 Narrative – answer the four questions below. Please use no more than two 

single- spaced pages for your responses. 
1. Who is the organizing body of this event? Please list co-sponsoring 

groups if it is a collaborative effort. 
2. Provide a description of the event, including: 

i. a general description of the event; 
ii. how your event will engage and educate the community; 

iii. how your event will foster inclusivity and respect 
for immigrant heritage. 

3. What are the goals of the event? 
4. How will the event be promoted to the Boulder population? 

 Budget Table (see attached): Using the attached budget sheet, provide a 
detailed, projected budget of expenses for your 2022 event. You may hand-
write the numbers onto the sheet if you wish. 

 
  

https://bouldercolorado.gov/city-manager/boulder-special-events
mailto:specialevents@bouldercolorado.gov


Mail application to: 
  

Department of Housing and Human Services  
Community Relations and Office of Human Rights  
City of Boulder  
P.O. Box 791 
Boulder, CO 
80306 

 
Applications may also be emailed by February 16, 2022, by 5:00 p.m. (Mountain 
Time) to castro-camposi@bouldercolorado.gov 

 
Late applications will not be accepted. We will not be checking postmarks. Any 
applications that arrive in our office after February 16th will not be considered. If you are 
uncertain that your application will arrive in time, please hand-deliver or email it to us.

mailto:castro-camposi@bouldercolorado.gov


Request for Proposal 
Celebration of Immigrant Heritage Month in June 2022 (cover sheet) 
Name of Organization:         
        

 
Grant Request (up to $1,500):    

 

Agency/Organization 

Street Address 

City Zip Code 

Telephone Fax Website 

Project Name 

Contact Person 

Email Address and Telephone 

Project Description (please do not exceed space provided) 



 

Proposal Budget Table 

Budget Item Projected Expense 

Postage 
 

Advertising  

Copying 
 

Office Supplies (Please specify) 
1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 
Office Supplies Total 

 

Space Rental 
 

Food  

Other Direct Expenses (Please specify) 
1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 
Other Direct Expenses Total 

 

Total Expenses 
 

  

Revenue Sources Revenue Amount 

Amount Requested from HRC ($1500 limit) 
 

Amount Requested from OAC ($2000 limit) 
 

Other Sources of Contributions (including in-kind) 
1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 

 



 


	Fund Description
	Available Funds
	Eligibility
	Deadline:
	To Apply:
	Mail application to:


